(20.11.2018) rev. 1.4
Bartels Mikrotechnik GmbH, Konrad-Adenauer-Allee 11, 44263 Dortmund, Germany
Tel: +49-231-47730-500, Fax: +49-231-47730-501
Operating Manual
for the
Micropump Driver
mp6-QuadOEM

PIN NAME FUNCTION
1 GND Ground
2 VDD Input Supply Voltage
3 A0
Address Input 0. Address inputs allow up to four connections on one common bus. Connect A0 to GND
or VDD.
4 A1
Address Input 1. Address inputs allow up to four connections on one common bus. Connect A1 to GND
or VDD.
5 SDA Open-Drain, Serial Data Input/Output. SDA requires an external pull-up resistor
6 SCL Serial-Clock Input. SCL requires an external pull-up resistor.
7
COM1
PIEZO11-
High-Voltage common Output. Connect to negative input of piezo 1 of pump 1
8 PIEZO11+ High-Voltage Output 11+. Connect to positive input of piezo 1 of pump 1
9 PIEZO12+ High-Voltage Output 12+. Connect to positive input of piezo 2 of pump 1
10 PIEZO12- High-Voltage Output 12-. Connect to negative input of piezo 2 of pump 1
11
COM1
PIEZO21-
High-Voltage common Output. Connect to negative input of piezo 1 of pump 2
12 PIEZO21+ High-Voltage Output 21+. Connect to positive input of piezo 1 of pump 2
13 PIEZO22+ High-Voltage Output 22+. Connect to positive input of piezo 2 of pump 2
14 PIEZO22- High-Voltage Output 22-. Connect to negative input of piezo 2 of pump 2
15
COM1
PIEZO31-
High-Voltage common Output. Connect to negative input of piezo 1 of pump 3
16 PIEZO31+ High-Voltage Output 31+. Connect to positive input of piezo 1 of pump 3
17 PIEZO32+ High-Voltage Output 32+. Connect to positive input of piezo 2 of pump 3
18 PIEZO32- High-Voltage Output 32-. Connect to negative input of piezo 2 of pump 3
19
COM1
PIEZO41-
High-Voltage common Output. Connect to negative input of piezo 1 of pump 4
20 PIEZO41+ High-Voltage Output 41+. Connect to positive input of piezo 1 of pump 4
21 PIEZO42+ High-Voltage Output 42+. Connect to positive input of piezo 2 of pump 4
22 PIEZO42- High-Voltage Output 42-. Connect to negative input of piezo 2 of pump 4
23 NC Not connected (do not connect)
24 NC Not connected (do not connect)
25 NC Not connected (do not connect)